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Dear

This letter responds to the request, dated
submtted on behal f of Taxpayer by its authorized representative,
for a revised schedule of ruling amobunts in accordance with
section 1.468A-3(i) of the Income Tax Regul ations. Conmi ssion A
decreased the anpunt of decomm ssioning costs included in
Taxpayer’s cost of service. Taxpayer was previously granted a
revi sed schedul e of ruling anmounts on
I nformati on was submtted pursuant to section 1. 468A—3(h)(2)

We understand the facts as presented by Taxpayer to be as
fol | ows:

Taxpayer, as one of the owners of the Plant, has a
interest as a tenant in common. The plant is situated in

Location. The Plant’s operating |license is scheduled to expire
on . Taxpayer is under the jurisdiction of
Conmi ssion A and Comm ssion B; however, percent of the
recovery of Plant’s deconm ssioning costs is allocated to the
jurisdiction of Comm ssion A and therefore this request for a
revi sed schedul e of ruling amobunts applies only to Conm ssion A
Taxpayer proposes to decomm ssion the Plant using the pronpt
renoval / di smantling nethod. Taxpayer is under the audit
jurisdiction of the District Director of District.

On , the governor of State X signed the
Law. Under the Law, certain costs relating to generation-rel ated
assets and obligations including the Plant, are being recovered
over the life of the Plant by way of a nonpassabl e charge on per
kil owatt hour usage to all electric distribution custonmers in
Taxpayer’s historic service area.

Taxpayer entered into a settlenent agreenent (Application)
Wi th parties objecting to on behalf of ratepayers to terns
previ ously proposed by the Taxpayer. This settlenent agreenent

was approved by Comm ssion in Decision. |n Decision,

Conmi ssion A included annual deconmi ssion costs of $ in
Taxpayer's cost of service for ratemaki ng purposes. Comm ssion A
used a base cost of $ for

decomm ssi oni ng the Taxpayer's interest in the Plant. The cost
of decomm ssioning the Plant escal ated at
annual ly results in a future deconm ssioning cost of
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The funding period for the Plant extends from
The level funding limtation period extends from

The estimated useful life of the Plant is
The estinmated period for which the Fund w ||
be in effect is Therefore, the
qual i fyi ng percentage is The after-tax rate of

return expected to be earned on the assets of the Fund is

There are no proceedi ngs before either conm ssion that my
result in an increase or decrease in the anount of
decomnmi ssi oning costs for the Plant included in Taxpayer’s cost
of service for ratemaki ng purposes.

Section 468A(a) of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a
t axpayer may el ect to deduct the anount of paynents nade to a
qualified nuclear deconm ssioning fund. However, section 468A(b)
limts the amount paid into the fund for any tax year to the
| esser of the ampunt of nucl ear decomm ssioning costs allocable
to the fund that is included in the taxpayer’s cost of service
for ratemaki ng purposes for the tax year or the ruling anmount
applicable to this year.

Section 468A(d)(l) of the Code provides that no deduction
shall be allowed for any paynent to the nucl ear deconm ssi oni ng
fund unl ess the taxpayer requests and receives fromthe Secretary
a schedul e of ruling anbunts. The "ruling amount” for any tax
year is defined under section 468A(d)(2) as the anmount which the
Secretary determ nes to be necessary to fund that portion of
nucl ear decomm ssi oni ng costs which bears the sane ratio to the
nucl ear power plant as the period for which the fund is in effect
bears to the estimated useful life of the plant. This termis
further defined to include the anbunt necessary to prevent
excessi ve fundi ng of nucl ear decommi ssioning costs or funding of
these costs at a rate nore rapid than | evel funding, taking into
account such discount rates as the Secretary deens appropriate.

Section 468A(g) of the Code provides that a taxpayer shal
be deenmed to have made a paynent to the nucl ear deconmm ssi oni ng
fund on the last day of the tax year if the paynment is made on
account of this tax year within 2 1/2 nonths after the cl ose of
the tax year

Section 1.468A-1(a) of the regulations provides that an
el igible taxpayer may el ect to deduct nucl ear decomm ssi oni ng
costs under section 468A of the Code. An "eligible taxpayer", as
defined under section 1.468A-1(b)(1), is a taxpayer that has a
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qualifying interest in a nuclear power plant. As defined under
section 1.468A-1(b)(2), a "qualifying interest"” is, anong other
things, a direct ownership interest, including an interest held
as a tenant in common or joint tenant.

Section 1.468A-2(b)(1) of the regul ations provides that the
maxi mum anount of cash paynents nmade (or deened nade) to a
nucl ear decomm ssioning fund during any tax year shall not
exceed the | esser of the cost of service anmount applicable to
t he nucl ear decommi ssioning fund for such tax year; or the ruling
anount applicable to the nucl ear decomm ssioning fund for such
tax year

Section 1.468A-3(a)(l) of the regulations provides that, in
general, a schedule of ruling anmounts for a nucl ear
decommi ssioning fund is a ruling specifying annual paynents that,
over the tax years remaining in the "funding period" as of the
date the schedule first applies, will result in a projected
bal ance of the nucl ear deconm ssioning fund as of the |ast day of
the funding period equal to (and in no event nore than) the
"amount of deconmmi ssioning costs allocable to the fund.”

Section 1.468A-3(a)(2) bases the schedule of ruling anounts
on the reasonabl e assunptions and determ nati ons used by the
applicable public utility comm ssion(s) in establishing or
approvi ng the anmount of decomm ssioning costs to be included in
the cost of service for ratenmaki ng purposes, taking into account
anounts that are otherwise required to be included in the
t axpayer’s incone under section 88 of the Code and the
regul ati ons thereunder. Each schedule of ruling anmounts shall be
based on the public utility comm ssion’ s reasonabl e assunpti ons
concerning; (i) the after-tax rate of return to be earned by the
anounts col l ected for decomm ssioning, (ii) the total estinmated
cost of deconm ssioning the nuclear power plant, and (iii) the
frequency of contributions to the nucl ear deconm ssioning fund
for a tax year

Section 1.468A-3(a)(3) of the regulations permts the
I nternal Revenue Service to provide a schedule of ruling anmounts
identical to the schedul e proposed by the taxpayer, but no such
schedul e shall be provided by the Service unless the taxpayer’s
proposed schedule is consistent with the principles and
provisions of this section.

Section 1.468A-3(b)(l) of the regul ations provides that the
ruling amount, specified in a schedule of ruling amounts, for any
tax year in the level funding limtation period shall not be |ess
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than the ruling anount specified in such schedule for any earlier
tax year. Under section 1.468A-3(b)(2), the level funding
limtation period begins on the first day of the first tax year
for which a deductible paynent is nade to the nucl ear

deconm ssioning fund and ends on the | ast day of the tax year
that includes the estimted date on which the nucl ear power plant
will no Ionger be included in the taxpayer’s rate base for

rat emaki ng pur poses.

Section 1.468A-3(d)(l) of the regul ations provides that the
anount of deconm ssioning costs allocable to a nucl ear
decommi ssioning fund is the taxpayer’s share of the total
estimated cost of deconm ssioning the nuclear power plant
mul tiplied by the qualifying percentage.

Section 1.468A-3(d)(2) of the regul ations provides that, in
general, the total estimated cost of deconm ssioning a nuclear
power plant is the reasonably estimated cost of decomm ssioning
used by the applicable public utility comm ssion in establishing
or approving the amobunt of these costs, to be included in cost of
service for ratenmaki ng purposes.

Section 1.468A-3(d)(3) of the regul ations provides that a
t axpayer’s share of the total estinmated cost of deconm ssioning a
nucl ear power plant equals the total estimted cost of
decomnmi ssi oni ng such plant nmultiplied by the taxpayer’s
qualifying interest in the plant.

Section 1.468A-3(f)(1) of the regul ations provides that if
two or nore public utility conmm ssions establish or approve rates
for electric energy generated by a single nuclear power plant,
then the schedul e of ruling anmounts shall be separately
determ ned pursuant to the rules of sections 1.468A-3(a) through
(e) for each public utility comm ssion that has determ ned the
anount of deconm ssioning costs to be included in the cost of
service for ratenaking purposes for this plant. Under section
1. 468A-3(f)(2), this separate determ nation shall be based on the
reasonabl e assunpti ons and determ nati ons used by the rel evant
public utility comm ssion and shall take into account only that
portion of the total estimted cost of decommissioning that is
properly allocable to the ratepayer whose rates are established
or approved by the public utility conm ssion. According to
section 1.468A-3(f)(3), the ruling anbunts for any tax year is
the sumof the ruling anobunts for such tax year determ ned under
t he separate schedul es of ruling anounts.
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Section 1.468A-3(g) of the regulations provides that the
I nternal Revenue Service shall not provide a taxpayer with a
schedul e of ruling amounts for any nucl ear deconm ssi oning fund
unl ess the public utility comm ssion that establishes or approves
the rates for electric energy generated by the plant has
determ ned the anount of decomm ssioning costs to be included in
the taxpayer’s cost of service for ratenmaki ng purposes and has
di sclosed the after-tax rate of return and any other assunptions
and determ nations used in establishing or approving the anount.

Section 1.468A-3(i)(1)(iii) of the regulations provides that
a taxpayer is required to request a revised schedule of ruling
amounts for a nuclear decomm ssioning fund if (A) any public
utility comm ssion that establishes or approves rates for the
furnishing or sale of electric energy generated by a nucl ear
power plant to which the nucl ear decomm ssioning fund rel ates:
I ncreases the proposed period over which the deconm ssi oni ng
costs of the nuclear power plant will be included in cost of
service for ratemaki ng purposes; adjusts the estinmated date on
whi ch the nucl ear power plant will no | onger be included in the
taxpayer’s rate base for ratenaking purposes; or reduces the
anount of deconm ssioning costs to be included in cost of service
for any tax year; and (B) the taxpayer’s nost recent request for
a schedul e of ruling anmounts did not provide notice to the
Service of such action by any public utility conm ssion.

We have exam ned the representations and data submtted by
the Taxpayer in relation to the requirenents set forth in the
Code and the regul ations. Based solely on these representations
of the facts, we reach the follow ng concl usi ons:

1. Taxpayer has a qualifying interest in the Plant
and is, therefore, an eligible taxpayer under
section 1.468A-1(b) of the regulations.

2. Comm ssions A and B have previously determ ned the
anount of deconm ssioning costs to be included in
t he Taxpayer’s cost of service for ratenaking
pur poses as required by section 1.468A-3(g) of the
regul ati ons.

3. The Taxpayer, as one of the owners of the Plant,
has previously calculated its share of the total
decomn ssi oni ng costs under section 1.468A-3(d)(3)
of the regul ati ons.

4. The Taxpayer, subject to the jurisdiction of two
public utility comm ssions for ratenaking
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pur poses, has previously calculated its share of
the total decomm ssioning costs allocable to
Conmi ssion A, as required by section

1. 468A-3(f)(2) of the regul ations.

5. The Taxpayer has previously proposed a schedul e of
rul i ng amounts which neets the requirenents of
sections 1.468A-3(a)(1) and (2) of the
regul ati ons. The annual paynents specified in the
proposed schedul e of ruling anpbunts are based on
t he reasonabl e assunpti ons and determ nati ons used
by Commi ssion A and will result in a projected
fund bal ance at the end of the funding period
equal to or |ess than the anmount of
decomm ssi oni ng costs allocable to the Fund.

6. The maxi mum anmount of cash paynents nade (or
deened nmade) to the Fund during any tax year is
restricted to the | esser anount of the
decomnmi ssi oni ng costs applicable to such Fund or
the ruling applicable to this Fund, as set forth
under section 1.468A-(2)(b)(1) of the regul ations.

7. The qualifying percentage under section
1. 468A-3(d)(4) of the regulations is calcul ated
to be

Based on the above determ nations, we conclude that the
Taxpayer’'s proposed schedul e of ruling ampbunts satisfies the
requi renents of section 468A of the Code.

APPROVED SCHEDULE OF RULI NG AMOUNTS
COMM SSI ONS A AND B

YEAR A B TOTAL

Approval of the schedule of ruling amobunts is contingent on
t here being no change in the facts and circunstances, known or
assunmed, at the time the current ruling is issued. |If any of the
events described in section 1.468A-3(i)(1)(iii) of the
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regul ati ons occur in future years, the Taxpayer nust request a
review and revision of the schedule of ruling amounts. Generally,
t he Taxpayer is required to file such a request on or before the
deened paynent deadline date for the first tax year in which the
rates reflecting such action becane effective. Wen no such
event occurs, the Taxpayer nust file a request for a revised
schedul e of ruling amounts on or before the deened paynent
deadline of the 10th tax year follow ng the close of the tax year
in which the nost recent schedule of ruling anmounts was received.

The approved schedul e of ruling anmbunts is relevant only to
t hose paynents nmade to the Fund. Paynents allocable to any funds
ot her than the Fund, cannot qualify for purposes of the deduction
under the provisions of section 468A of the Code. As stated
earlier, paynents nmade to such Fund can qualify only to the
extent that they do not exceed the |lesser of the deconm ssioning
costs applicable to such Fund or the ruling anbunts applicable to

this Fund in the tax vear.

This ruling is directed only to the taxpayer who requested
it. Section 6l10(k)(3) of the Code provides it may not be used
or cited as precedent.

Pursuant to a copy of the power of attorney on file with
this office a copy of this letter is being sent to your
aut hori zed representatives. Pursuant to section 1.468A-7(a) of
the regulations, a copy of this letter nust be attached (with the
required Election Statenent) to the Taxpayer’s federal incone tax
return for each tax year in which the Taxpayer clains a deduction
for paynents made to the Fund.

Si ncerely yours,

PETER C. FRI EDVAN

Assi stant to the Branch Chief, Branch 6
O fice of Associate Chief Counsel

(Passt hroughs and Speci al | ndustries)



